LAWRENCE "LARRY" R. GABLE, Major, United States Marine Corps, Retired, passed away December 2, 2023, under the loving care of his family and VITAS Hospice. Larry was born in Tulsa, Oklahoma, on June 17, 1952, to Oley and Rae Jeanne Gable. In 1974, Larry felt the call to serve his country and joined the Marine Corps. He spent the next 23 years learning, analyzing and teaching whatever he could about the Middle East. Larry retired from the Marine Corps at Central Command, MacDill AFB, Florida, in 1996. Following 9/11,



Larry went back to Central Command as a Senior Intelligence Analyst and spent another 13 years searching for the bad guys. Larry was both well respected and well-liked by those who knew him. Larry was a Life Member of the Marine Corps League, a member of the Military Officer's Association of America and a member of the United Methodist Church, Sun City Center, Florida.

He was preceded in death by his two parents and his stepson Patrick Robinson and is survived by his loving wife of 29 years, Amy Gable; children Jennifer Adeli (Hamid), Jeremy Gable (Lee), Hannah Halgrimson (Molly) and stepson John Robinson. He is also survived by his brother Daryl Gable, his sisters Kim Pike and Jill McCray, and five grandchildren.

Private cremation is under the direction of Brown Funeral Home & Crematory in Lecanto, Florida.

A memorial service is scheduled for February 2, 2024, at 2 pm in the sanctuary of the United Methodist Church of Sun City Center, 1971 Haverford Ave, Sun City Center, Florida.

In lieu of flowers, please consider a donation in Larry's memory to the Alzheimer's Association, https://www.alz.org/donate/ donate-tribute